

## **RESOLUTION**

## <u>Subject</u>: Licence Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization - INTERPOL and Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Doha, Qatar, from 8 to 11 November 2010 at its 79th session:

RECALLING Resolution AGN/69/RES/6 on intellectual property rights, adopted by the General Assembly at its 69th session held in Rhodes from 30 October to 4 November 2000, by which the General Assembly mandated the General Secretariat to combat international violations of intellectual property rights,

ACKNOWLEDGING that the manufacture and distribution of counterfeit and pirated goods by transnational organized criminals takes place on an industrial scale at a regional and increasingly global level, and aware that many of these criminal offences have serious implications for the health and safety of often unknowing consumers and, in some instances, can lead to death,

MINDFUL of the growing awareness of the nature and extent of the problem evidenced by the fact that over 145 member countries have notified the INTERPOL Intellectual Property Rights Programme that they are affected by transnational organized intellectual property crime,

CONCERNED that police officers and all intellectual property crime investigators are provided with leading-edge training and the necessary skills to effectively combat the current and emerging threats from transnational and organized intellectual property crime,

RECOGNIZING the important role of the INTERPOL-recognized International Intellectual Property Crime Investigators College (IIPCIC) established in accordance with a Co-operation Agreement between INTERPOL and Underwriters Laboratories Inc., a not-forprofit organization dedicated to protecting the safety of consumers across the globe, to make on-line intellectual property crime training widely available through the INTERPOL Global Learning Centre (IGLC),

HAVING EXAMINED Report No. AG-2010-RAP-10 which sets out a draft Licence Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization - INTERPOL and Underwriters Laboratories Inc.,

DEEMING that the Draft Licence Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report No. AG-2010-RAP-10 conforms to the Organization's interests and rules,

APPROVES the Draft Licence Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report No. AG-2010-RAP-10;

AUTHORIZES the Secretary General to sign it.

## **Adopted**